
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee 
Thursday, 6th October, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors  M Allen (Chair), J Bailey, J Bonetta, A Bruce, 
M Chapman, O Davey, C Gardner, S Hawkins, 

J Kemp, D Key, H Parr, E Rylance, J Whibley 
and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406 email; 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Until 31st October 2022, the Council has delegated much of the decision making to 
officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this consultative 
meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting n due course.  All meetings 

held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 
  

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

 There are no items identified 
 

8 Planning for waste water, water supply and water quality  (Pages 6 - 11) 

 Continuation of the item from the adjourned meeting of 8 September 2022 

 

9 Beach and river water quality  (Pages 12 - 17) 

10 Reviewing economic development policy in rural areas - report by the Chair  
(Pages 18 - 30) 

11 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Economy and Assets  (Pages 31 - 46) 

12 Quarterly performance report  (Pages 47 - 94) 

13 Forward Plan  (Pages 95 - 102) 

 Proposal forms received: 
1. Agricultural land – food production v energy production (submitted by Cllr Mike 

Allen) 
2. East Devon’s health strategy (submitted by Cllr Mike Allen) 

 

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held Online via the Zoom app 

on 8 September 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.34 pm 
 

 
20    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
21    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th July 2022 were accepted as a true 
record. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 had been referred back to the 

Committee for further consideration from the full Council meeting of 20 July 2022. 
 
The Committee agreed the following amendment to minute 7, Car Parking Petitions, of 

the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022: 
 

The Committee noted that a written statement had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting by a member of the public, Mr Richard Eley, by email to Scrutiny Committee 
members; while the Chair asked that the statement be set out in full in the meeting 

minutes it was highlighted that the statement has not been seen by the Monitoring 
Officer, nor discussed by the Committee, and may contain claims that are incorrect. 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee of 9 June 2022 have therefore been amended to 
include this wording. 
 
 

22    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
23    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
24    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

25    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in for scrutiny. 

 
26    Planning for waste water, water supply and water quality  

 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 8 September 2022 
 

A report by the Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management set out 
the position in terms of the planning system and consideration of water management 

issues.  It referred to Government policy and guidance and the role of the Council as 
Local Planning Authority in delivering the Government’s objectives as well as the role of 
South West Water.  The report also referred to the work that has been commissioned on 

a water cycle study to inform production of the new Local Plan as well as the work that 
consultants working on considering options for a new community are undertaking to 

understand impacts of such a development on infrastructure. 
 
In response to questions and concerns raised, the following points were made: 

 Regarding the Cranbrook Plan, much of the proposed development is taking forward 
development agreed in the current Local Plan.  The exception is 2 of the expansion 
areas, on which South West Water and the Environment Agency have been consulted.  
The Planning Inspector’s letter can be taken as confirmation that the issues of waste 
water and water supply have been satisfactorily addressed. 

 There is a need to mitigate against problems which are already occurring downstream 
from Cranbrook, as well as issues which may arise in future. 

 Concern was raised regarding phosphate levels in the River Axe and the ongoing 
implications of this for development and where responsibility for mitigation lies.   

 The responsibility of the developer is now to ensure that the impacts of development are 
mitigated and that mitigation is proportionate to the impacts. 

 There is a need for the Local Planning Authority to work together with other authorities to 
plan for the future. 

 
Following the announcement of the sad passing of HM Queen Elizabeth II, the meeting 

was adjourned to a later date as a mark of deepest respect. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Allen (Chair) 

J Bailey 
J Bonetta 

A Bruce 
M Chapman 
O Davey 

J Kemp (Vice-Chair for this meeting) 
D Key 

H Parr 
E Rylance 
J Whibley 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Armstrong 
P Hayward 
M Howe 

S Jackson 
V Johns 
A Moulding 

D Ledger 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

page 4



Scrutiny Committee 8 September 2022 
 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
 
Councillor apologies: 

C Gardner 
S Hawkins 

T Woodward 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 8th September 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Planning for Waste Water, Water Supply and Water Quality 

Report summary: 

This report seeks to set out the position in terms of the planning system and consideration of water 
management issues. It refers to government policy and guidance and the role of the Council as 

Local Planning Authority in delivering the government’s objectives as well as the role of South 
West Water. The report also refers to the work that has been commissioned on a water cycle 
study to inform production of the new Local Plan as well as the work that consultants working on 

considering options for a new community are undertaking to understand impacts of such a 
development on infrastructure.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Scrutiny Committee note the report.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Members have a clear understanding of the role of the Council as Local Planning 
Authority in working with the water industry.  

 

Officer: Ed Freeman – Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management, 

efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk; Tel: 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environm
[...]
looking at how we can further enhance our approach to these issues through 
detailed policies in the new local plan which will be informed by the studies referred to above.  

 

South West Water are consulted on planning applications that are likely to have a material impact 
on their infrastructure and are good at responding to such requests. Their responses do not 

however usually raise issues with capacity within the sewerage system for the reasons set out 
earlier in this report that discussions with them at the time of production of the Local Plan meant 

that they were already aware of the levels of planned growth coming forward in the district and 
should be making provision through their business plans with the cost recovered through their 
charges.  

 

Conclusion 

It is considered that the government policies and guidance on these issues is clear on the role of 
the Council as Local Planning Authority in considering water management issues and how this 

page 10



should be undertaken in discussion with South West Water, Environment Agency, Natural England 
and other stakeholders. That work is underway and will give us a full understanding of the issues 

facing East Devon in terms of the water environment and water infrastructure so that we can 
ensure that through the new Local Plan the impacts of growth on these issues is fully understood 

and can be appropriately addressed.  

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications on which to comment.  

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment. 

 

page 11



Report to: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 6th Oct 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Beach & River Water Quality 

Report summary: 

Beach & River Water Quality  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee note
[...]
tions 2013 to provide this 
information to members of the public, and StreetScene have erected signs to at each bathing 
water site.  

The Environment Agency have also set up a forecasting system to predict reduced bathing water 
quality at each site during the bathing water season. The forecasting system is based on a rainfall 

trigger; if the rainfall trigger is likely to be reached, a warning for short-term pollution is issued. 

The Local Authority has a duty under The Bathing Water Regulations 2013 to provide the following 
information to members of the public: 

 if short-term pollution is predicted as a result of the forecasting system or actually present, 

and; 

 (if appropriate) to provide information advising against bathing for a recommended number 

of days.  

The Environmental Protection team and StreetScene sourced and erected electronic signs for 
each of the bathing water sites in East Devon in 2016. The electronic signs are automatically 

updated daily to display real-time water quality information.  

 River water quality.  

The Environment Agency are primarily responsible for maintaining and improving the quality of 
fresh, surface and underground waters within England (and therefore in East Devon).  

This is in accordance with the Water Framework Directives, 2000/60/EC, and other EU Directives. 

The Water Environment Regulations 2017 set out requirements to prevent the deterioration of 

page 13



aquatic ecosystems; protect, enhance and restore water bodies to ‘good’ status; and achieve 
compliance with standards and objectives for protected areas. 

Complaints relating to poor river water quality are therefore investigated by the Environment 
Agency.  

The Private Sector Housing team will investigate incidents where a contaminated water course 
affects a water supply to a domestic or commercial premises which is not connected to the public 
mains of water companies (these are also known as a private water supply). This may entail 

p
[...]
oposal 

1. For the District Council to liaise with the various local groups, Rivers Trusts, and the 

Environment Agency to help set up local volunteer group networks to carry out 

“Citizen Science monitoring” of our rivers and watercourses to provide the best 

possible data throughout the district. 

2. For the District Council to liaise with landowners and farmers, the EA and Flood 

Resilience groups and other stakeholders to provide nature-based solutions. 

3. To work with SWW on a strategy that will aid understanding and provide a clear 

direction of travel to reduce pollution and protect our beaches and clean our rivers. 

Note At strategic planning on 04.10.2022  it was proposed for EDDC to link with Teignbridge, and Exeter Councils and 

South West Water to arrange meetings to facilitate a joint approach to eliminate sewage overflows and provide 
appropriate sewage infrastructure for the 3 councils growth points        

  

 Cllr Geoff Jung 

   

 

 

 

       

page 17



Reviewing Economic Development Policy in Rural areas 

Recommendations 

1. Scrutiny welcomes the Cabinet’s review of the report by Hill Consulting on Tourism and 

that of Devon County Council [Devon Towns Study] but is concerned about the gap in 

housing affordability 

2. In view of the economic turbulence, energy crisis, inflation and food chain disruptions, to 

urgently review the Corporate Strategy for the AONB and rural areas of the District 

3. Embed a focus on sustainability, ’green’ best practice and accessibility across the rural 

area., linking policy and support for businesses with planning for homes, business space, 

digital and physical infrastructure and energy. 

Background  

The rural areas of EDDC contain a majority of the population and businesses of East Devon. 

In 2019 Overview requested the development of a Rural Strategy. The new Local Plan is due 

for consultation in October 2022. The Cabinet is due to review a Tourism policy on 

September 7th. Ho
[...]
nary elements of 

these funds has been vital.  Alongside the support given by national government we 

have also dedicated £1m of our own funds to help support economic recovery. For the 

first time this included criteria around maximising carbon savings to support a green 

recovery and the transition to a net zero economy.   

But this is not the time to be valedictory.  With a cost of living crisis and a recession on 

the horizon there can be no let up.  Access to a decent, well-paid job has never been 

more important to our residents.   We continue to explore every avenue to support 

local businesses and the regeneration of our towns.  Most recently this has included 

bids to the Levelling Up Fund.  We have also submitted our Investment Plan for the 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund and are now working on the proposal for the Rural 

England Prosperity Fund.   

This report considers the work of the two main Services that the Portfolio covers – 

Place, Assets & Commercialisation and Growth, Development & Prosperity.  From the 

regeneration of our coastal towns to the growth of the Enterprise Zone area, this is a 

diverse mix.  And of course our rural areas face their own unique challenges.   Nor 

does the portfolio sit in isolation.  The recent adoption of both the tourism and cultural 

development strategies highlights the need to work across portfolios for maximum 

impact.   

The report is inevitably a canter through a wide range of activity but hopefully it will 

give members a good appreciation of the breadth of work that has been undertaken 

over the past 12 months.  The report is structured to focus on the following areas; 

page 31

Agenda Item 11



 Economic context 

 Covid-19 response and recovery 

 Future funding landscape  

 Economic geography 

Finally I would like to thank the wide range of range of stakeholders and partners with 

whom we engage.  

Cllr Paul Hayward 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets   

 

 

[...]
nted to Audit & Governance 
Committee in Sept and will be subject 
to external audit after which the final 
accounts will be presented back to 
Committee for approval.

Achieved CDS-PA-2721 Update the Communications, Policy updated and agreeded by 

Key Strategic Objective
Objective 
Status

Code Objective Service Comments

Priority: Services that matter

Service Plan Objectives - Services that matter

page 93



Printed by: Jo Avery SPAR.net
Print Date: Thursday, September 

15, 2022 16:20

corporate Equalities 
policy

Digital Services 
and Engagement 
Team 

Council June 2021

On 
track

EH-PA-2654 Work with the 
Member Champion 
for Mental Health to 
contribute to the 
Council’s 
commitment to 
support the Local 
Authority Mental 
Health Challenge.

Env Health & Car 
Parks

April onwards: after the Mental Health 
Challenge Coordinator left, the Public 
Health Officer started 
reviewing /researching /writing a suite 
of webpages work ongoing]. 
May & June: writing & sharing items 
with staff & members about Mental 
Health Awareness Week; Lets talk 
teenagers; 10-year plan for dementia; 
loneliness awareness week.

Key Strategic Objective
Objective 
Status

Code Objective Service Comments

Priority: Services that matter

Service Plan Objectives - Services that matter

page 94



 
 

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 2022 / 23 

 

 

Work for scoping and/or allocation to the Forward Plan 
 
 

 

Proposed date Topic 

2 November 10 – 
11.30am  

Meeting with South West Water – beach and river water quality (Zoom 
meeting) 

TBA Meeting with South West Water – planning issues (Zoom meeting) 
 

3 November  Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Paul Arnott 
 

3 November Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Jack Rowland 
 

3 November Report on reviewing economic development policy in rural areas (Cllr Mike 
Allen) 
 

1 December Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Geoff Jung 
 

1 December Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Dan Ledger 

1 December  Report on draft training strategy (agreed at meeting on 2 December 2021) 
with Cllr Sarah Jackson  

 

1 December Quarterly performance report - Q2 

 

11 January 2023 Joint Budget meeting with the Overview Committee 

 

2 February 2023 

 
Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Marianne Rixson 

2 March 2023 

 

Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Sarah Jackson 

2 March 2023 Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr John Loudoun 

2 March 2023 Quarterly performance report – Q3 
 

6 April 2023 

 

 

Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Nick Hookway 

TBC  Strategic review of policy formation (proposal form from Cllr Allen, agreed at 
June meeting) – scoping report awaited 
 

TBC Procedure for putting forward alternative strategies (proposal form from Cllr 
Allen, agreed at June meeting) – scoping report awaited 

 page 95

Agenda Item 13



TBC Expenditure on consultants and agency staff 2020/21 (follow up from 
meeting of 2 December 2021) 

 

TBC Proposal from Mid Devon DC Scrutiny Committee regarding a joint review 
into the planning controls and regulatory requirements associated with the 
bio-energy industry within Devon, in particular anaerobic digesters (details 
circulated to Members by email on 10 December 2021) 
 
The Chair to discuss with the Chair of Strategic Planning Committee.   
 

TBC – keep under 
review 

Local Plan Sites – Allocations to Delivery  
The Joint Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 17th January 2022 [minute 43c] 
recommended ‘a review of the Statement of Community Involvement and 
consultations on planning applications to consider making greater use of site 
notices to publicise planning applications’ Goodmores Farm could be 
considered as part of this work if the concern relates to the consultation 
specifically (agreed at meeting on 3 March 2022).   
 
This item to be kept under review. 
 
 

For noting: Database of assets owned by the Council.   
 
Note:  This work is in-hand through Strata with a demonstration for Members 
planned at the November Asset 
[...]
ith local people, for example through surgeries, local media, 

opinion surveys and online forums  
o work towards a common target in their questioning of witnesses 

 
Members will also find useful information in the following guidance: 

- Government’s ‘Overview and Scrutiny: statutory guidance for Councils ’ – statutory status 

- Centre for Public Scrutiny ‘The Good Scrutiny Guide’ – non-statutory status 

page 102

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Planning for waste water, water supply and water quality
	9 Beach and river water quality
	061022 Pollution - additional information and proposals for Item 9

	10 Reviewing economic development policy in rural areas - report by the Chair
	11 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Economy and Assets
	12 Quarterly performance report
	061022 Appendix A PI report Qrt 1 2022-23
	061022 Appendix B Service objectives Qrt 1 2022-23
	Better homes and communities - Chart Qrt 1
	Better homes and communities - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1
	Greener East Devon - Chart Qrt 1
	Greener East Devon - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1
	A resilient Economy - Chart Qrt 1
	A resilient Economy - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1
	Services that matter - Chart Qrt 1
	Services that matter - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1


	13 Forward Plan
	080922 Proposal Form - Agricultural land - food production v energy production
	080922 Proposal Form - East Devon's health strategy




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held Online via the Zoom app 

on 6 October 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.59 pm 
 

 
27    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
28    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th September 2022 were accepted. 
 

29    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
31    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
32    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in for scrutiny. 
 

33    Planning for waste water, water supply and water quality  

 

The report by the Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management had 

been introduced at the previous meeting. The Service Lead provided a re-cap of the 
report which referred to Government policy and guidance and the role of the Council as 

Local Planning Authority in delivering the Government’s objectives, as well as the role of 
South West Water.  The report also referred to the work that had been commissioned on 
a water cycle study to inform production of the new Local Plan.  The Service Lead noted 

that South West Water are consulted on planning applications and are good at 
responding.  South West Water have yet to raise any substantive issues regarding 

development at Cranbrook. 
 
In response to questions and concerns, the following points were made: 

 South West Water does respond to planning applications, although there are no detailed 
explanations of their thinking or modelling. 

 If the Planning Committee is minded to refuse a planning application due to concerns 
regarding waste water capacity, the decision must be based on evidence, obtained either 
from South West Water or from external consultants. 

 The water cycle study will assist with decision making. 



Scrutiny Committee 6 October 2022 
 

 Historic drainage systems which combine foul water and surface water drainage are 
contributing to the problem. 

 Modern developments include sustainable drainage and attenuation systems to ensure 
surface water is stored on site until the storm event has passed. 

 

The report was noted. 
 

34    Beach and river water quality  

 

A report on the Council’s remit with regard to beach and river water quality, and private 

water supplies, had been circulated with the agenda papers.  The Council has a duty to 
provide bathing water quality information to the public, specifically if short-term pollution 

is predicted as a result of the forecasting system or actually present, and (if appropriate) 
to provide information advising against bathing for a recommended number of days.  
Electronic signs erected by StreetScene at each site are automatically updated daily to 

display real-time water quality information.  With regard to river water quality, the 
Environment Agency are primarily responsible for maintaining and improving the quality 

of fresh, surface and underground waters within East Devon. 
 
Additional information, including proposals, had been submitted by Cllr Jung, Portfolio 

Holder for Coast, Country and Environment.   
Questions and comments included the following points: 

 It was noted that two of the eight bathing water sampling points were rated as ‘Good’ 
rather than ‘Excellent’. 

 The Council has a statutory duty to display bathing water quality information, although 
this only applies to the summer season, May to September. 

 Concern was expressed that bathing water quality information should be available all year 
round due to the popularity of bathing regardless of the season. 

 All year real-time data should be available on the South West Water website as currently 
information is only made available in response to a Freedom of Information request. 

 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the information and proposals submitted by Cllr Jung 
would require officer assessment, with particular regard to resources within the Council 

and likely outcomes. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 

1. For the District Council to liaise with the various local groups, Rivers Trusts, and the 
Environment Agency to help set up local volunteer group networks to carry out “Citizen 

Science monitoring” of our rivers and watercourses to provide the best possible data 

throughout the district. 
2. For the District Council to liaise with landowners and farmers, the EA and Flood 

Resilience groups and other stakeholders to provide nature-based solutions. 

3. To work with SWW on a strategy that will aid understanding and provide a clear direction 

of travel to reduce pollution and protect our beaches and clean our rivers. 
4. For the District Council to request that South West Water provide real time data on their 

website. 

 

35    Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Economy and Assets  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets, Cllr Paul Hayward, presented his annual 
report. 

 



Scrutiny Committee 6 October 2022 
 

In response to questions and comments the following points were made: 
 The biggest issues facing businesses include non-domestic business rates, lack of 

footfall, the working population changing to better paid employment and fear and worry on 
the part of customers due to the economic climate. 

 Work on a streamlined version of the Council’s asset register is underway which would 
enable land and building assets to be accessed on the website.  A report on progress is 
due to be made at the meeting of the Asset Management Forum in November. 

 The Economic Development and Planning Policy Teams work closely together with 
regard to developing strategic planning policy.  Information would be presented to the 
Strategic Planning Committee on 7 October 2022 regarding economic development 
aspects to be included in the new Local Plan. 

 A wider debate on the potential tension between utilising land for food production versus 
green energy generation would be welcomed. 

 It was noted that capacity within the Economic Development Team had increased in 
recent years, but that the issues with recruiting to the Employment & Skills post were 
symptomatic of the wider state of the labour market. 

 

The Committee thanked the Economic Development Team for their excellent work and 
thanked the Portfolio Holder for his report. 
 

36    Reviewing economic development policy in rural areas - report by 

the Chair  

 

The Chair introduced his report on reviewing economic development policy in rural areas 

which was accompanied by a presentation. 
 
Discussion included the following comments and points: 

 The definition of what constitutes either rural or urban areas was unclear. 

 The report would be better considered by the Strategic Planning Committee as part of the 
Local Plan process. 

 

The Service Lead for Growth, Development and Prosperity advised that the guidance for 
the Rural England Prosperity Fund was clear in that the whole of East Devon was 

classified as a rural area, with the exception of Exmouth which has a population above 
30,000.  It was noted that a report on the Rural England Prosperity Fund would be going 
to the Cabinet meeting on 2 November 2022. 

 
Further discussion included the following: 

 Ideas in the report were welcomed and should be discussed further. 
 The Council has the ability to place shape and support local businesses. 

 There is already support for small business units, businesses attempting to diversify and 
employment land and these issues are discussed frequently in Planning Committee 
meetings. 

 Some of the information in the report was out of date. 

 There is currently no policy to support rural businesses and the debate should be about 
whether the Council should have a policy which brings together the work which is already 
being done across various areas of the Council. 

 If the whole district of East Devon is deemed to be a rural area, with the exception of 
Exmouth, all of the Council’s policies can be considered to be rural policies. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that there had been no officer input to the report and that 

the key question was whether there is a policy gap which needed to be filled.  If so, that 
would need to be subject to further reports which should be from officers.  Alternatively, 

the Committee, having discussed the report, could decide that there was no gap in policy 
as existing policies were already addressing the issues raised by the report. 



Scrutiny Committee 6 October 2022 
 

 
It was agreed that the report be noted, with no further action required. 

 
 
 

37    Quarterly performance report  

 

The quarterly performance plan for the first quarter of 2022/23 was noted. 
 

38    Forward Plan  

 

Two proposal forms had been submitted for consideration as follows: 
1. Agricultural land – food production v energy production 
2. East Devon’s health strategy 

 
With regard to the proposal form for agricultural land, discussion and comments included 
the following points: 

 There are major concerns regarding energy and there is a need for a debate on where 
solar farms should be sited. 

 Any discussion should include input from experts in the issues. 
 Land given over to solar farms may not necessarily have been used for food production. 

 All forms of renewable energy should be included in any discussion, rather than just solar. 

 

It was agreed to add consideration of the use and provision of all forms of renewable 
energy across the whole district to the Forward Plan. 
 

Regarding the proposal form for the health strategy, the Strategic Lead for Housing, 
Health and Environment advised that the One Devon approach is a relatively new 

collaboration between the NHS, local councils and the voluntary sector to provide a 
single joined-up health system and that this will have an impact on EDDC’s public health 
strategy.  The One Devon approach is a work in progress with the integrated care 

strategy due to be finalised by the beginning of December.  There is a noticeable 
absence of reference to public and environmental health in the current approach. 
 

The Strategic Lead also advised that the Council’s public health strategy is due for 
review in 2023 and that the timing of any work on this review should fit well with the 

emerging One Devon approach. 
 
It was noted that the proposal form refers to a recent presentation of the integrated care 

strategy approach which is available for Councillors. 
 

It was agreed to add this item to the Forward Plan. 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. It was agreed to proceed with the proposed meeting with 

Mid Devon District Council Scrutiny Committee regarding a joint review into the planning 
controls and regulatory requirements associated with the bio-energy industry with Devon, 

in particular anaerobic digesters. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Allen (Chair) 



Scrutiny Committee 6 October 2022 
 

J Bailey 
A Bruce 

M Chapman 
O Davey 
J Kemp (Vice-Chair) 

D Key 
H Parr 

E Rylance 
J Whibley 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Armstrong 

P Arnott 
P Hayward 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
D Ledger 

J Loudoun 
D Manley 
P Millar 

A Moulding 
M Rixson 

P Skinner 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 
Officer) 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Hawkins 
T Woodward 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


